Resolution No.120219-01

A Resolution of the Borough of Bellefonte, Centre County, Pennsylvania granting a cable franchise by agreement pursuant to the Borough of Bellefonte Cable System Regulatory Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the Borough is authorized to grant, renew, and deny franchises for the installation, operation, and maintenance of cable television, and otherwise regulate cable television within the Borough boundaries by virtue of Federal and State statutes, by the Borough police powers, by its authority over its public rights-of-way, and by other Borough powers and authority: and

WHEREAS, Comcast of Colorado/Pennsylvania/West Virginia, LLC is currently maintaining a cable television system in the Borough, and

WHEREAS, Comcast of Colorado/Pennsylvania/West Virginia, LLC has proposed renewal of its non-exclusive franchise, offering certain system improvements and to provide other benefits to the Borough, its residents and subscribers, and

WHEREAS, the Borough has undertaken an extensive review of the cable television services in the Borough, including but not limited to a review of Comcast of Colorado/Pennsylvania/West Virginia, LLC., its record of service, its facilities, the cable-related community needs of the Borough for both the present and the future, the ability of Comcast of Colorado/Pennsylvania/West Virginia, LLC to carry out its commitments, and its overall financial, legal, and technical qualifications to hold a Borough franchise, and

WHEREAS, the Borough hereby finds that it would serve the public interest to renew the franchise, under the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth in Exhibit "A" attached, and the parties voluntarily agree to obtain a franchise under these terms.

RESOLVED, this 2nd day of December, 2019.

	Borough Council
	Joanne Tosti-Vasey, Council President
ATTEST:	
Ralph W. Stewart, Secretar	y